

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE: DAVOL, INC. / C.R. BARD,
INC. POLYPROPYLENE HERNIA
MESH PRODUCTS LIABILITY
LITIGATION**

Case No. 2-18-md-2846

**JUDGE EDMUND A. SARGUS, JR.
Magistrate Judge Kimberly A. Jolson**

This document relates to:

Milanesi, et al. v. C.R. Bard, et al., No. 2:18-cv-1320

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL**

Plaintiffs Antonio Milanesi and Alicia Milanesi, through Co-Lead Counsel for the Plaintiffs' Steering Committee ("PSC"), respectfully move this Court for a new trial on damages under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT AND CITATION OF AUTHORITIES..... 1

 I. THE POST-TRIAL RELIEF IN FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 59 ENCOMPASSES THE GRANT OF A NEW TRIAL ON DAMAGES..... 1

 II. DEFENDANTS IMPROPERLY CONVINCED THIS COURT THAT THE AVOIDABLE CONSEQUENCES DOCTRINE IS NOT AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE AND, AS A RESULT, THE COURT DID NOT INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT IS AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE FOR WHICH THE DEFENDANTS BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF. 3

 A. Florida Follows the Majority Rule that Mitigation of Damages/Avoidable Consequences is an Affirmative Defense for which the Defendant Bears the Burden of Proof at Trial..... 4

 B. The Jury Never Was Instructed that Defendants Had the Burden of Proof on the Affirmative Defense of Avoidable Consequences..... 9

 C. Because the Jury Never Learned that Defendants Had the Burden of Proof on their Avoidable Consequences Defense, and Because that Defense Pertains Solely to Damages, the Jury’s Damages Award to Mr. and Mrs. Milanese Could Have Been Affected and Therefore a New Trial is Warranted. 10

 III. BECAUSE THE JURY REJECTED DEFENDANTS’ THEORY THAT DR. GILL WAS THE PROXIMATE CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES AS TO THE NEGLIGENT DESIGN COUNT, AND BECAUSE DEFENDANTS WAIVED IDENTIFYING DR. GILL AS A *FABRE* DEFENDANT, ON RETRIAL THIS COURT SHOULD EXCLUDE ANY REFERENCE TO DR. GILL AS A CAUSE OF PLAINTIFFS’ DAMAGES..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acuity Mut. Ins. Co. v. Frye</i>	
471 F. App'x 431 (6th Cir. 2012)	3
<i>Aero Intern., Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</i>	
713 F.2d 1106 (5th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Allen v. Chance Mfg. Co.</i>	
873 F.2d 465 (1st Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Azemco (North America), Inc. v. Brown</i>	
553 So. 2d 1245, 1246 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	6
<i>Bell v. Johnson</i>	
404 F.3d 997 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Blackorby v. B.N.S.F. Railway Co.</i>	
936 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i>	
524 U.S. 742 (1998)	8
<i>Castillo v. Givens</i>	
704 F.2d 181 (5th Cir.)	13
<i>Elock v. Kmart Corp</i>	
233 F.3d 734 (3d Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Employers Reinsurance Corp. v. School Bd. Of Broward County, Florida</i>	
2006 WL 8432130, *5 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	7
<i>Estate of Riddle v. Southern Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i>	
421 F.3d 400 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Fabre v. Marin</i>	
623 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 1993)	19, 20, 21, 22,

Faragher v. Boca Raton
524 U.S. 775 (1998)..... 8

Frederick v. Kirby Tankships, Inc.
205 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2000) 9

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.
518 U.S. 415 (1996)..... 19

Graphic Assocs., Inc. v. Riviana Restaurant Corp.
461 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 5, 6

Grimm v. Leinart
705 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1983) 2

Guy v. Schwing Bioset, Inc.
2020 WL 1035509, **1-2 (M.D. Fla. 2020)..... 19

Hanover Ins. Co. v. American Eng'g Co.
105 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 1997) 11

Hoot v. Contra Costa Cnty.
25 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2001) 2

Hudson v. Prudential Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.
450 So.2d 565 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984) 11

In re Standard Jury Instructions - - Contract and Business Cases
116 So. 3d 284 (Fla. 2013)..... 7

ITT Hartford Ins. Co. of the Southeast v. Owens
816 So. 2d 572 (Fla. 2002)..... 22

Jacobs v. Westgate
766 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) 5

Jones v. Consolidated Rail Corp.
800 F.2d 590 (6th Cir. 1985) 11, 12, 13, 17

<i>Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation vs. Rievman</i> 370 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 3d DCA 1979).....	6
<i>Kerman v. City of New York</i> 374 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>Mack v. Garcia</i> 433 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).....	6
<i>Maxfly Aviation, Inc. v. Gill</i> 605 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	6, 8
<i>Mejia v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> 161 So.3d 576 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014).....	11
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, LLC</i> 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Millette v. Tarnove</i> 435 F. App’x 848 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Nash v. Wells Fargo Guard Servs., Inc.</i> 678 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 1996).....	20, 22
<i>Penton Business Media Holdings, LLC vs. Orange County</i> 236 So. 3d 495 (Fla. 5th DCA 2018).....	6
<i>Pittington v. Great Smoky Mountain Lumberjack Feud, LLC</i> 880 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2018).....	2, 17
<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Suders</i> 542 U.S. 129 (2004).....	8
<i>PNC Bank, N.A. v. Family Internal Medicine, P.A.</i> 2014 WL 12618714, *3 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....	7
<i>Racicky v. Farmland Ind., Inc.</i> 328 F.3d 389 (8th Cir. 2003).....	2

<i>Ridley v. Safety Kleen Corp.</i> 693 So.2d 934, 943 (Fla. 1996).....	4
<i>Rosario v. Livaditis</i> 963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>System Components Corp. v. Florida Dept. of Transp.</i> 14 So. 3d 967 (Fla. 2009).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
<i>U.S. Securities & Exchange Comm’n v. Snyder</i> 292 Fed. App’x 391 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Ventas, Inc. v. HCP, Inc.</i> 647 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>Vila v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> 215 So.3d 82 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016)	19
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> 896 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Werbungs Und Commerz Union Austalt v. Collectors Guild, Ltd.</i> 930 F.2d 1021 (2d Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Whitehead v. Food Max of Miss., Inc.,</i> 163 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 1998)	2
Statutes	
25 C.J.S. Damages § 184	8
45 U.S.C. § 51	11
Fla. Stat. § 768.81(3)(a)(2)	19, 22
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Civ.) 501.4	20
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Contract & Business) 504.9	7
Other Authorities	
134 A.L.R. 242, 243 (1941).....	13
Florida Model Verdict Form 1	21

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59 1, 23
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a) 1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 59(a)(1) 1, 2, 17
